

No. 19-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES,

Respondent-Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ACA
INTERNATIONAL, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FILED BY FACEBOOK, INC.**

KELLEY CLARK MORRIS
GRAY REED & MCGRAW LLP
1300 Post Oak Boulevard,
Suite 2000
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 986-7000

S. GREG WHITE
Counsel of Record
JIM MOSELEY
GRAY REED & MCGRAW LLP
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 954-4135
gwhite@grayreed.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ACA International, Inc.*

292508



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ACA INTERNATIONAL, INC.	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	6
Issue No. 1: Congress spoke in clear and straightforward language, and that language permits the use of a machine to dial telephone numbers in many instances. What Congress prohibited was the use of a machine to dial random or sequential numbers. Indiscriminate dialing is not the same thing as purposeful contact with specific consumers	6
A. The TCPA defines an “automatic telephone dialing system” in simple terms	7
B. The structure and context in the statute show that Congress was addressing a specific issue—telemarketing robocalls.....	9
C. The purpose of the statute was to limit only a specific type of automated calling	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Courts agree that an “automated telephone dialing system” includes only equipment that stores or produces numbers randomly or in sequence	16
E. Congress was clear in its language, structure, and purpose: Using equipment that simply dials a predetermined stored number does not violate the Act	18
Issue No. 2: Commercial speech, even about unpleasant topics, is nevertheless protected by the First Amendment. Congress struck a careful balance when it passed the Telephone Consumer Protection Act, and the Ninth Circuit has upset that balance	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	13
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Gary v. Trueblue, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	17
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	13
<i>Hill v. Conway</i> , 463 A.2d 232 (Vt. 1983).....	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	13
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	16
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	5
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	8
<i>Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC</i> , 679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v.</i> <i>Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692–1692(p).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(4).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(5)	10
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1).....	10
Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
 Regulations	
16 C.F.R. § 310.4.....	4
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)	4
 Other Authorities	
Ernst & Young, <i>The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the US National and State Economies in 2016</i> , 2 (Nov. 2017).....	2
<i>Gary v. Trueblue, Inc.</i> , No. 18-2281, 2019 U.S. App LEXIS 26959 (6th Cir. Sept. 5, 2019)	16, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
ROBOCALLS.CASH, http://robocalls.cash (last visited Nov. 18, 2019).....	3
